
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
Contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 2 September 2008 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 11 September 2008, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

Councillor Edger (Chairman), Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Brunel-Walker, Burrows, Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and 
Worrall 

Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr G S Anderson and Mr M G Gibbons 

Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 

Mr I Sharland 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Baily, Mrs Beadsley, Beadsley, Browne, Dudley, Mrs Pile and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 11 September 2008, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 17 July 2008.  
 

1 - 8 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE   

 The Risk Management Update prepared by the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management is attached for the Commission’s consideration prior to its 
submission to the Executive on 16 September 2008. 
 

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT  
 

9 - 24 

6. REPORT OF THE REVIEW OF SUPPORT FOR CARERS   

 A report resulting from the review of the support for carers undertaken 
by a working group of the Social Care and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel is attached for approval. The report will be considered 
by the Panel on 10 September 2008.  
 

25 - 54 

7. REPORT OF THE REVIEW OF THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT   

 A report resulting from the review of the Local Area Agreement 
undertaken by a working group of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission is attached for approval. 
 
  
 

55 - 90 



 

 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the Quarterly Progress Report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

91 - 98 

9. UPDATES FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL CHAIRMEN   

 To receive verbal updates from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen. 
 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT  
 

 

10. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan relating 
to the Chief Executive’s Office and Corporate Services Department.  
 

99 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
17 JULY 2008 
7.30  - 8.55 PM 

  

 
Present: Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Brunel-Walker, 
Finnie, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo and Ms  Whitbread 

 
Mr G S Anderson (Oxford Diocese Representative) 
Mr I Sharland (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Also Present:  Councillors Mrs Ballin and McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
   Councillors Burrows, Leake and Worrall 
 
Absent:  Mr M Gibbons (Portsmouth Diocese Representative) 
   
In attendance:  Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
   Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
   Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor 

Jo Alderson, Head of Procurement 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance & Scrutiny 
Sue Hills, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
16. Chairman's Welcome  

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting representatives of Wokingham Borough 
Council who had come to observe the scrutiny process in Bracknell Forest. 
 
 

17. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that subject to Minute 13, paragraph on the Social Care & Learning 
Scrutiny Panel being amended to read as follows: 
 
“The English as an Additional Language Working Group had completed its visits to 
schools and was on target to produce an interim report in July. The Support for 
Carers Working Group had met with the Executive Member and work was 
progressing. The Working Group on Social Care Modernisation was nearing the end 
of the information gathering stage“, 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 5 June 2008 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

18. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting or indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
 

19. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

20. Road Traffic Casualties Working Group Report  
 
The Panel noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and received the 
response of the Executive Member for Planning and Transportation, tabled at the 
meeting. 
 
The report of the Working Group had been well received by the Executive and all five 
recommendations had been agreed.  The Executive had welcomed the involvement 
of Thames Valley Police in the review. 
 
The Commission noted  

§ Government Office for the South East had approved targets in the LAA for 
reduction in the number of fatalities or serious injury in the borough. 

§ The report had been copied to all Thames Valley Highway Authorities and 
feedback had been received from three. 

 
Councillor Mrs Ballin thanked the Working Group for an excellent piece of work on a 
very important subject. 
 
 
 

21. Corporate Performance Overview Report  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive presented the Chief Executive’s Corporate 
Performance Overview Report (CPOR) for the period January to March 2008. The 
CPOR brought together the progress and performance of the Council as a whole.  
92% of actions in support of the 12 interim Corporate Themes were achieved by year 
end.  The areas of underperformance were due mainly to resource constraints. He 
highlighted: 
 

§ The transfer in February of the housing stock to Bracknell Forest Homes. 
§ The reduction of 12.5% in crime over three years. 
§ The successful bid for lottery funding for renovation of the grounds at South 

Hill Park. 
§ The successful Ofsted report of the Joint Area Review of Children’s Services. 
§ Exceeding the year end target of 26% of household waste recycled. 
§ National recognition of solid performance  by the CPA ‘Four Stars, Improving 

Strongly’ rating. 
 
Matters that arose in discussion or in response to members’ questions included: 
 

(i) The delay in publishing a five year programme of masterplans for 
neighbourhood centres in the former New Town areas had been due to 
workload and to waiting for the housing stock transfer. Following the 
appointment of the new Head of Planning and Transportation scoping work 
was now proceeding. 

 

2



 

(ii) The production of a Strategy for Older People had been delayed due to 
staffing shortages in the Chief Executive’s Office.  A consultant had been 
engaged to carry out this work. 

 
(iii) In relation to the implementation of the Domestic Violence Strategy, 10 of the 

11 indicators of the BVPI had been complied with.  The strict wording required 
in the tenancy agreement for Bracknell Forest Homes did not meet exactly 
with the requirement in meas
[...]
update on the Local Area Agreement Working Group.  
Useful meetings had been held with the Bracknell Forest Partnership Board, officers, 
the Chief Executive, and Martin Gilman, Director, Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action, 
A separate meeting was to be held with Chief Inspector Simon Bowden.  It was 
anticipated that an interim report would be available in September. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive expressed the view that this review was useful from 
the point of view of the 10 themed Partnerships. 
 
 

25. Overview & Scrutiny Progress Report  
 
The Commission noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive outlining the 
activities of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels and the Commission. 
 
 

26. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
 
Updates on Working Group progress: 
 
Strategic Review of Waste   
Councillor Brunel Walker reported on a very informative visit to the Reading 
Smallmead waste facility.  A draft report should be available in September. 
 
Street Cleaning/ Street Scene   
Councillor Finnie informed the Commission that the final report was being prepared 
and should be available in the autumn. 
 
Support for Carers 
Councillor Mrs Birch reported that a full report should be going to the Panel in 
September.  Councillor Mrs Shillcock informed the Commission that the Working 
Group had not been able to talk to anyone from the Indian Association but it was 
hoped that another ethnic group would meet with them. 
 
Social Care Modernisation Agenda 

5



 

Councillor Virgo reported that the report had been drafted by Councillor Leake. 
 
English as an Additional Language 
Councillor Mrs Birch reported that the report would be submitted to the Panel in 
September.  Mr Sharland, a member of the Working Group, had found it an 
interesting experience and was pleased to be able to make a contribution by 
participating in the process. 
 
Extended Services and Children’s Centres 
Progress was being made and it was hoped to report in September. 
 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Councillor Virgo reported that the recommendations of the Working Group had largely 
been adopted by Executive Members. 
 
Patient Focus 
 
Councillor Virgo reported that the Working Group was looking at the out of hours 
service.  Work had only recently commenced on this review. 
 
Councillor Mrs Shillcock appraised the Commission of two meetings on Wednesday 
of the Joint East Berkshire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that 
Committee plus Buckinghamshire.  For the first time parties had not been in general 
agreement on the PCT ‘Right Care, Right Place’ proposals.  Bracknell Forest and 
Slough found the proposals broadly satisfactory but Windsor and Maidenhead held a 
different view and a majority vote was passed in favour of the proposals.  
 
 
 

27. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Commission noted the Executive Forward Plan.  The Chairman noted that the 
Member Development Strategy was on the forthcoming Council agenda. 
 
The Chairman asked for clarification whether the Executive meeting on 22 July had 
been cancelled. 
 
 

28. Work Programme for 2008/09 Municipal Year  
 
The Commission received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive inviting 
members to consider the revised work programme for 2008/09 which was attached at 
appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2008/09, appendix 1 of the 

report,  be approved; and 
 
(ii) CMT and the Executive be formally consulted on the work programme by the 

Commission Chairman.  
 
 

29. Exclusion of Public and Press (S 100A)  
 

6



 

RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of the following item which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information  under the following category of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(i
[...]
er decision-making; 

• Encouraging innovation by being risk-aware rather than risk-averse; 

• Embedding a consistent approach to risk management which is a key part of day-
to-day business functions; and 

• Ensuring the Council meets its statutory and regulatory responsibilities relating to 
risk management. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Commission with 

an update on progress on risk management at the Council. 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Strategic Risk Register 
 

2.1 Developing and maintaining a robust Strategic Risk Register is vital for effective risk 
 management. During 2007/08, Zurich Municipal was appointed to undertake an 
 exercise to develop a new Strategic Risk Register for the Council. Discussions were 
 held with individual members of the Corporate Management Team (CMT) to identify 
 what they considered to be the significant risks to achieving the Council’s medium 
 term objectives (see Appendix 2).  
 
2.2  Following this, Zurich Municipal facilitated a workshop to discuss the potential risks 

 that had been identified and CMT agreed which risks needed to be included in the 
 Strategic Risk Register. CMT established its risk tolerance threshold (see Appendix 
 3), evaluated each risk in the Register in terms of impact and likelihood and agreed 
 risk owners for those risks over the tolerance threshold. Members were consulted on 
 potential risks to the achievement of the medium term objectives at the Risk 
 Management Workshop for Members. These were consistent with the risks agreed at 
 the CMT workshop.  

 
2.3  CMT agreed that the Strategic Risk Register should be reviewed on a quarterly 

 basis. The Register as developed by Zurich Municipal has therefore now been 
 updated to take into account changes and new risks arising since the start of the new 
 financial year. The updated Register was reviewed by the Strategic Risk 
 Management Group Register in April and June and changes proposed by the Group 
 were taken into account in presenting the updated register to CMT on 2 July. 

Agenda Item 5

9



 

 

 Following this, the Executive considered and approved the updated Register on 22 
 July.   The approved register is attached at Appendix 1. The Executive also agreed 
 that actions to address risks over the tolerance level should be developed by officers 
 who have been identified as risk owners and that these be monitored by the 
 Executive on a quarterly basis through the Performance Management Reports.  

 
Risks in Service Plans 

 
2.4  Significant effort has been made to improve the identification of risks and mitigating 

actions in directorate Service Plans for 2008/09. Senior officers were engaged in a 
workshop to assess the risks included in the Strategic Risk Register and identify how 
they impacted on Service Plans. The results of this were used to help develop the 
Risk Sections of each Service Plan. Risks in the draft Service Plans were then 
reviewed in detail by the Head of Audit and Risk Management and feedback was 
provided to assist directorates in ensuring all significant risks had been included and 
that appropriate actions had been identified. Risks in Service Plans will be monitored 
through the quarterly Performance Management Reports. 
 
Risk Management Strategy and Guidance 

 
2.5  An internal audit review of risk management carried out in March 2008 recommended 

that the Risk Management Strategy and Guidance which was issued in 2006 should 
be reviewed. The Head of Audit and Risk Management is updating the Strategy and 
Guidance and the revised document will then be reviewed by the Strategic Risk 
Management Group before being taken to the Executive for approval.  

 
Risk Management Training 

 
2.6  Risk management training was provided to Members at a workshop on 18 February 

2008 facilitated by the new Head of Audit and Risk Management who joined the 
Council in January 2008. In addition, the Head of Finance provide
[...]


2
4



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

11 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

 
SUPPORT FOR CARERS – WORKING GROUP REPORT 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report introduces the attached report resulting from the review of support for 

carers undertaken by a working group of the Social Care and Learning Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

1.2 The Working Group’s report is being considered by the Social Care and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel at its meeting on 10 September 2008 and any 
substantive changes agreed will be reported at this meeting. 

 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission adopts the attached report of the 

review of support for carers undertaken by a working group of the Social Care 
and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel, for sending formally to the relevant 
Executive Member. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: Richard.Beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc. Ref 
- 
 

Agenda Item 6

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Caring About Carers 
 
 
 
 

Review of Support Services for Carers in Bracknell Forest 
by a Working Group of the 

Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

August 2008 

 

27



 

 

 
 

Table of Contents 
 
  Page Number 

 
1. Foreword by the Lead Member 

 
1 

2. Background 
 

2 

3. Investigation, Information Gathering and Analysis 
 

4 

4. Conclusions 
 

14 

5. Recommendations 
 

16 

6. Glossary 
 

17 

7. Appendix 1 – Detailed Responses to the Questions to Carers 
 

18 

8. Appendix 2 – Government Précis of National Carers Strategy 
 

21 

 
 
 
 

Acknowledgements 
 
The Working Group would like to express its thanks and appreciation to the following people 
for their co-operation and time.  All those who have participated in the review have be
[...]


o Map existing respite services across Berkshire East including detailed spend 
o Identify gaps 
o Agree resources  
o Identify potential jointly commissioned respite opportunities for Carers from all care 

groups including Young Carers  
o Develop services that can be commissioned via PBC’s 
o Agree monitoring and reviewing processes 

 
 

54



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT – WORKING GROUP REPORT  

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report introduces the attached report resulting from the review of the Local Area 

Agreement by a working group of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission adopts the attached report by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Working Group on the Local Area 
Agreement, for sending formally to the responsible Executive Member and the 
Chairman of the Bracknell Forest Partnership Board. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
Contact for further information 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: Richard.Beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Doc. Ref 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

DRAFT 29.8.08 

 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 
 

 

Report by a Working Group of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 September 2008 

57



 

Table of Contents 
 

1. Foreword 
 

2. Background 
 

3. Information gathering 
 

4. General Analysis arising from key player meetings 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

6. Recommendations 

 
Glossary of Terms 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Scoping document for this review 
 
Appendix B - Meeting with Victor Nicholls and Claire Sharp 
 
Appendix C - Meeting with Chief Executive 
 
Appendix D    - Meeting with Martin Gilman Bracknell Forest 

Voluntary     Action 
 
Appendix E - Attendance at Bracknell Forest Partnership Board 
 
Appendix F - Meeting with Chief Inspector Simon Bowden 
 
Appendix G - Meeting with Leader of the Council 

 

[...]
e agreed by all parties involved before 
work begins, to avoid misunderstanding, unnecessary concern or 
dispute.  Any success arising from scrutiny reviews should be 
jointly acknowledged with contributing partners; to enhance the 
spirit of co-operation we aim to achieve through partnership 
working. 

 
l) That a closer working relationship is encouraged between the 

BFPB and the O&SC in order to develop a positive and 
constructive atmosphere and understanding for effective scrutiny 
to strengthen the LAA. 

 
m) That the O&SC receives a progress report on the action taken on 

these recommendations in six months time.   
 
 
    

70



 

GLOSSARY 
 
ABG  Area Based Grant 
 
BFC  Bracknell Forest Council 
 
BFP  Bracknell Forest Partnership 
 
BFPB  Bracknell Forest Partnership Board 
 
BFVA  Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action 
 
CAA  Comprehensive Area Assessment 
 
CADIS Community Nuisance and Disorder Information System 
 
CDRP  Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 
CST  Community Safety Team 
 
DCLG  Department for Communities and Local Government 
 
GOSE  Government Office for the South East 
 
LAA  Local Area Agreement 
 
LSP  Local Strategic Partnership 
 
NHS  National Health Service 
 
O&S  Overview and Scrutiny 
 
O&SC  Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
PCT  Primary Care Trust 
 
SCS  Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
WG  Working Group 
 

  

 
      

71



 

Appendix A 
 

BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2008 – 2009 
 
Terms of Reference for: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORKING GROUP 
ON THE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT (LAA) 

 
Purpose of this Working Group / anticipated value of its work: 
 

1. Inform the Commission about the purpose of the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) and Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS)  

2. Review the manner in which the LAA is developed  
3. Investigate the contribution of partner organisations 
4. Define the approach to Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) of

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 SEPTEMBER 2008 
7.30  - 9.35 PM 

  

 
Present: Councillors Edger (Chairman), McLean (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Birch, Burrows, 
Finnie, Leake, Mrs Shillcock, Thompson, Virgo, Ms  Whitbread and Worrall. 
 
Mr G S Anderson (Church Representative Member) 
Mr I Sharland (Parent Governor Representative Member) 
 
Also Present: Councillor McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Brunel-Walker 
 
In attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit & Risk Management  
Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance & Scrutiny 
Priya Patel, Democratic Services Officer 
Clare Wormald, Government Office for the South East 
  
The Chairman welcomed Clare Wormald from the Government Office for the South East to 
the meeting. 
 
 
31. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 17 July 2008 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 21, Corporate Performance Overview Report, paragraph (vi) 
It was agreed that the issue of the self-service library facility be referred to the 
Environment, Culture & Communities Scrutiny Panel and that they be asked to 
monitor the service. 
 
Minute 28, Work Programme for 2008/09 Municipal Year 
It was reported that the Corporate Management Team had been consulted on the 
O&S Work programme and that no issues had been raised. The Executive would now 
be consulted on the programme at their meeting on 15 September. 
 
 

32. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Mrs Birch declared a personal interest in Item 6, Report of the Review of Support for 
Carers, as the spouse of the Executive Member for Adult Services. 
 



 

There were no other declarations of interest made at the meeting or indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip.  
 
 

33. Risk Management Update  
 
The Commission was presented with a report that updated them on Risk 
Management arrangements prepared by the Head of Audit and Risk Management.  
 
It was reported that the Executive had approved the updated Risk Register attached 
as appendix 1, on 22 July. The Executive had also agreed that actions to address 
risks over the tolerance level should be developed by officers who had been identified 
as risk owners and that these would be monitored by the Executive on a quarterly 
basis through the Performance Management Reports. 
 
Significant effort had been made to improve the identification of risks and mitigating 
actions in directorate Service Plans for 2008/09. Members and Senior officers had 
taken part in workshops to assess the risks, which had been used to update the 
Strategic Risk Register and to identify how they impacted on Service Plans. There 
would be further training for officers on risk management, to ensure there was an 
effective risk management culture across the Council. 
 
In response to members’ queries, the Director of Corporate Services explained that 
Zurich Municipal had been engaged to assist on risk management pending the 
recruitment to the post of Head of Audit and Risk Management. 
 
In response to members’ queries around houses being built without accompanying 
improvements in infrastructure, it was reported that many of these infrastructure 
improvements were out of the control of the Council and depended on utilities such 
as water, gas and electricity to ensure improvements were made. Members asked 
that this be made clear in the report. 
 
In response to members’ queries concerning difficult decisions and budget pressures, 
the Director of Corporate Services explained the risks surrounding demand led 
services, particularly young people requiring social services.  
 
In terms of the risk of key people leaving, it was reported that as a small authority, 
this was a significant risk as a great deal of knowledge and expertise was often 
vested in a small number of key people. It was crucial that handovers were carried 
out thoroughly. 
 
It was reported that whilst below tolerance level risks were not assigned with risk 
owners, they were still regularly monitored and if these risks rose above the tolerance 
level, they would be assigned with a risk owner. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised members that the risks in the register 
were generic in nature and, notwithstanding the efforts of many people, no 
organisation could be certain that they had identified every risk affecting them. 
 
It was reported that action plans would be developed for each member of CMT, each 
CMT member would then need to report on their actions, which had varying 
timescales, and these would be reported to members through the performance 
monitoring reports. This would include, for example, the risk surrounding the anchor 
store for the regeneration of Bracknell town centre. The Strategic Risk Management 
Group, comprising senior officers from all Council departments, would also monitor 
the overall action plan. The Director of Corporate Services assured members that 



 

although action plans had not been completed for every risk, all risks were being 
appropriately managed.  
 
The Chairman said that the Commission were very interested in risk management, 
and acknowledged that a lot of work had been carried out in this area,. He asked the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management to indicate in the next report to the Commission 
in four months’ time the designated owners of all risks in the register, and the 
progress being made in managing all the risks.  
 
 

34. Report of the Review of Support for Carers  
 
A report resulting from the review of the support for carers undertaken by a working 
group of the Social Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel was considered 
by the Commission. The report had been considered and approved by the Social 
Care and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel at their meeting on 10 September. 
 
Mrs Shillcock, lead member of the working group, reported that members had found 
this investigation to be most interesting. The working group had considered the 
support that was provided as a whole in the Borough for carers. The working group 
looked at two types of support: 
 

• Support to the cared for – this included advice, equipment, access to respite 
care. It was found that provision by the Council and the voluntary services in 
this service area, was good. CSCI had affirmed that provision was good. 

 

• Support given to carers themselves – this provision was wide ranging and 
included support in the home, respite care, overnight respite and 
emergency care. There was also some financial support for longer breaks. 

 
The working group had found that carers were able to access information in a huge 
variety of ways. Despite this it was found that many carers still did not know how to 
access services and information. 
 
The 2001 Census had identified 8,200 carers in the Borough, yet only 200 were on 
the mailing list of Voluntary Action Bracknell and 500 were receiving support from the 
Council. 
 
It was difficult to gauge what the needs of the majority of carers was, most were 
satisfied with the care that was being given to those they cared for.  
 
It was reported that the Carers Strategy Group were working to develop a Strategy, 
which was currently in draft and would include a Business and Action Plan. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Commission thanked the Working Group for an 
excellent and informative piece of work and report. It was noted that the Chief officer: 
Adult Social Care had also welcomed the report as it highlighted the role and work of 
the PCT in engaging GPs in this work.  
 
Members felt that this work should be publicised more widely and it was agreed that 
publicity be generated via Community TV and that this be added to paragraph 5.2 of 
the report. It was also agreed that a press release be drafted to highlight the working 
group’s report. 
 
It was noted by members that the Government allowance for carers for the Borough 
was much lower than the number of carers identified by the Census. It was reported 



 

that this was because of the Department of Health’s formula that looked at 
deprivation.  
 
It was agreed that the Head of Performance and Scrutiny would investigate the basis 
for the difference in funding between East Berkshire local authorities as outlined on 
page 52 of the agenda papers. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman would formally send the report to the Executive 
Member for his response. The Executive response would then be presented at the 
Commission meeting on 20 November 2008. 
 
The Vice-Chairman took the Chair for the consideration of the following item.          
 
 

35. Report of the Review of the Local Area Agreement  
 
The Commission were presented with a report arising from a review of the Local Area 
Agreement by a working group of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. Councillor 
Edger, lead member of the working group,  reported that the working group had met 
with numerous officers including the Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive and 
the Strategy and Partnerships Officer. 
 
In addition, the working group had met with the Leader and the relevant Executive 
Member. The meetings had all been productive and had helped the working group to 
understand how the final 35 indicators had been derived as well as to explore how 
partnership working could be developed further. The working group had been 
impressed with the strength of the partnerships already in place, particularly the 10 
themed partnerships. 
 
The working group recognised that in the future, focus would be placed on area 
grants and the cascading of funds through partnerships. It was clear that the 
Commission and Scrutiny Panels would have an important role to play in terms of 
considering the work of the partnerships. The recommendations in the report 
suggested ways in which the Commission and Panels could scrutinise the work of the 
partnerships.  
 
The working group recognised that it was important that scrutiny of any themed 
partnership by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels was undertaken with sensitivity. 
Scoping must be agreed by all parties involved before work began, to avoid 
misunderstanding, unnecessary concern or dispute. Any success arising from 
scrutiny reviews should be jointly acknowledged with contributing partners. 
 
Members asked that the minutes of the meeting between the working group and the 
Leader be circulated to them, once they had been finalised. 
 
It was reported that the report would be submitted to the Bracknell Forest Partnership 
Board on 9 December 2008 for their consideration. The Commission would then 
receive an update on progress in six months’ time. 
 
Members found the report interesting and welcomed the opportunity to develop a 
system of robust scrutiny as well as the opportunity to begin to build a relationship 
with the partnerships. 
 
The Working Group reported that the recommendations in the report on pages 69 
and 70 needed to be clearly attributed to those to whom they were addressed and 



 

that this would be done before the report was sent. The Chairman would also formally 
invite the Executive Member and others to comment on the report. 
 
With reference to the consultation being carried out by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government, it was agreed that the consultation document 
would be circulated to all members of the Commission and that a response would be 
agreed with the Chairman and Vice Chairman, before being submitted. The finalised 
response would have the input of Commission members and the Corporate 
Management Team.                                                                 
 
 

36. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Commission noted the fourth quarterly progress report on Overview and 
Scrutiny.  
 
 

37. Updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen  
 
The Commission were provided with updates on working groups’ progress: 
 
Supporting People 
One member had been unable to attend and so little progress had been made, Mrs 
Fleming would now be joining the Group, and a further meeting had been arranged. 
 
Patient Focus 
There had been limited progress with the Patient Focus Working Group, as problems 
had been encountered. 
 
Hospital Discharge Procedures 
This Joint East Berkshire Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee working group had 
made limited progress  
 
Social Care & Learning  
Mrs Birch reported that the carers’ report that was considered earlier in the meeting 
was due to be submitted to the Social Care & Learning Panel on 12 November 2008.  
 
English as an Additional Language 
This working group’s report would be completed by November.  
 
Social Care Modernisation 
Work was progressing well, the report would be prepared in time for the Social Care 
and Learning Scrutiny Panel meeting on 18 December. 
 
 

38. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Commission noted the Executive Forward Plan. The Head of Performance and 
Scrutiny informed members that as the Council would soon be entering the budget 
cycle, it was proposed that some training be provided for Scrutiny members around 
scrutinising the budget. This would be useful for members who were new to overview 
and scrutiny as well as to provide a refresher for other members. 
 
He stated that he would consult members on potential dates for the training as well 
as source an external provider for the training. It was noted that as members would 



 

be scrutinising the work of financial officers, it would not be appropriate to ask these 
same officers to deliver training on scrutiny. 
 
It was anticipated that training would be delivered in November with a budget scrutiny 
Handbook being provided for members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


